

No. 16-273

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

G.G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER,
DEIRDRE GRIMM,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MARTINE
ROTHBLATT IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ERIC ALAN STONE
DANIELLA ANNA SCHMIDT
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 373-3000

TOBIAS BARRINGTON WOLFF
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
LAW SCHOOL
3501 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 898-7471
twolff@law.upenn.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

271535



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. TITLE IX AND OTHER FEDERAL ANTI-DISCRIMINATION LAWS HAVE AN AFFIRMATIVE PURPOSE TO PROMOTE INCLUSION, OPPORTUNITY AND EQUAL CITIZENSHIP.....	3
II. GLOUCESTER COUNTY’S POLICY OF BANISHING TRANSGENDER STUDENTS FROM SCHOOL FACILITIES IS A VIOLATION OF TITLE IX’S COMMAND TO PROMOTE OPPORTUNITY AND ELIMINATE BARRIERS TO AN EQUAL EDUCATION BASED ON SEX.....	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	7, 8
<i>City of L.A. Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	15
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Darrone</i> , 465 U.S. 624 (1984).....	12
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	5, 6, 16
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	6
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1975).....	10
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	11
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	8, 9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 483 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1973), <i>rev'd</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	7, 8
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	13
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	13, 14
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	12, 13
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	16, 17
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	9
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	13
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	10
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes and Other Authorities	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	3, 4, 15, 16
29 U.S.C. § 701	11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1982	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	8
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a)	13
34 C.F.R. § 106.33	<i>passim</i>
80 Fed. Reg. 42,272 (July 16, 2015)	11
80 Fed. Reg. 42,274 (July 16, 2015)	11
80 Fed. Reg. 42,353 (July 16, 2015)	11
118 CONG. REC. 5808 (1972)	5
114 CONG. REC. 2706 (1968)	10
114 CONG. REC. 3422 (1968)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485	12
 <i>Developments in the Law, Employment Discrimination and Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> , 84 Harv. L. Rev. 1109 (1971) . . .	
	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Katrina Berishaj & Gregory DiBella, <i>Athletics & Title IX of the 1972 Education Amendments</i> , 15 Geo. J. Gender & L. 255 (2014)	4
Olatunde C.A. Johnson, <i>Beyond the Private Attorney General: Equality Directives in American Law</i> , 87 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1339 (2012)	7, 8
S. Rep. No. 101-116	12
S. Rep. No. 102-357	12
Susan Ware, <i>Title IX: A Brief History with Documents</i> (Waveland Press 2014)	4
Tobias Barrington Wolff, <i>Civil Rights Reform and the Body</i> , 6 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 201 (2012)	19
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civil Rights Div., Title IX Legal Manual (Jan. 11, 2001)	6
U.S. Dep’t of Justice & U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Dear Colleague Letter on Transgender Students (Feb. 22, 2017)	18
U.S. Dep’t of Justice & U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Dear Colleague Letter on Transgender Students (May 13, 2016)	18
